Review of the most significant transactions for the period from 1/1/2020 to 12/31/2020

l. No.	Type and subject matter of the transaction	Parties to the transaction	Content of the transaction, including civil rights and obligations, at which ascertainment, amendment or termination the completed transaction is aimed	The deadline for fulfillment of the obligations under the transaction, the transaction parties and beneficiaries, size of the transaction in monetary terms and as a percentage of the value of the issuer's assets	The value of a controlled entity assets that is material to RusHydro as of the end date of the reporting period (quarter, year) preceding the transaction (the contract date) and for which accounting (financial) statements have been prepared pursuant to the laws of the Russian Federation	The date of transaction (contract signing)	Details on the approval of the transactio n by RusHydro	The transaction category in relation to a controlled entity of material importance for RusHydro	The managemen t body of a controlled entity of material importance for RusHydro, which adopted a resolution to approve the transaction	Date of the resolution to approve the transaction	The date and number of the minutes of the meeting by the authorized management body of the controlled entity of material importance for PJSC RusHydro, at which the resolution to approve the transaction was adopted
1	General Agreement No. 4400.01- 19/068	Lender — PJSC Sberbank, Borrower — PJSC Krasnoyarske nergosbyt	Provision of funds in Russian rubles in the form of a revolving facility within the established amount at %.	The contract is concluded for a period of 36 months, the maximum size of the transaction 627,500,000 rubles 00 kopecks, which is 14.35% of <i>the book</i> value of assets as of 9/30/2019	4,371,705 thousand rubles on 9/30/2019	1/17/2020		The transaction with the value exceeding 10% of the Company's book value of assets	The Board of Directors	12/30/2019	Minutes No. 181 dated 12/31/2019
2	Loan Agreement No. 11555-KRS	Bank — JSC Raiffeisenban k, Borrower — PJSC Krasnoyarske nergosbyt	Provision of funds within the facility on the terms of repayment, payment, term structure and intended use.	The contract is concluded from the date of the Agreement through 12/31/2024, transaction size limit 2,145,000,000 rubles 00 kopecks, which is 49.065% of the book value of assets as of 9/30/2019	4,371,705 thousand rubles on 9/30/2019	1/16/2020		The major transaction, the value of which is from 25 to 50% of the Company's book value of assets	The Board of Directors	12/30/2019	Minutes No. 181 dated 12/31/2019
3	Loan Agreement	JSC FEGC (Borrower) and PJSC Sberbank of	The Lender opens a revolving framework facility to the Borrower to finance current operating	The deadline for fulfillment of obligations under the transaction: The validity period of the limit is	88,338,556 thousand rubles as of 9/30/2019.	2/5/2020	The managem ent bodies of RusHydro	It is not a major, not a related party transaction.	The Board of Directors	1/31/2020	minutes of the meeting of the FEGC Board of Directors No.14 dated 1/31/2020

_	1	D .	I ,: .,::	2/5/2020 / 2/5/2025	T	1	11.1	I	1		
		Russia	activities, investing	2/5/2020 to 2/5/2027.			did not				
		(Lender)	activities and	According to the			approve				
			refinance the loans	Agreement, separate loan			this				
			and borrowings in	transactions being an			transactio				
			effect for a period up	integral part of the			n.				
			to 2/5/2027 with a	Agreement, are							
			limit of	concluded. Transaction							
			10,000,000,000 (ten	parties and							
			billion) rubles.	beneficiaries: JSC FEGC							
				— Borrower and PJSC							
				Sberbank of Russia —							
				Lender.							
				Transaction amount:							
				10,000,000,000 (ten							
				billion) rubles. The							
				interest rate for using the							
				loan, which may be set by							
				the Parties when							
				concluding the Loan							
				Transaction, may not							
				exceed the Maximum							
				Interest Rate, the amount							
				of which is: The key rate							
				of the Bank of Russia,							
				increased by 1.16% per							
				annum. The transaction							
				size is 11.32% of the							
				value of the issuer's assets							
				as of 9/30/2019 (end date							
				of the last completed							
				reporting period							
				preceding approval of the							
				transaction).							
4	Coal supply	JSC FEGC	The Supplier shall, at	The deadline for the	RUB 88,338,556	1/24/2020	The	It is not a	The	1/20/2020	The minutes of
4	Coar suppry				thousand as of	1/24/2020				1/20/2020	
		(Purchaser)	the Purchaser's	fulfillment of the			managem	major, not a	procuremen		the meeting of
		JSC Russian	request, deliver in	obligations under the	9/30/2019		ent bodies	related party	t was		the JSC FEGC
		Coal	2020, 2021, 2022,	transaction: from			of	transaction.	approved		Central
		(Supplier)	and the Purchaser	1/24/2020 through			RusHydro		by the JSC		Procurement
			shall accept and pay	12/31/2022, in part of			did not		FEGC		Commission
			for the coal	non-fulfillment of the			approve		Central		No. 002 dated
			(Consignees are the	obligations, until their			this		Procuremen		1/20/2020
			business units of	full fulfillment by the			transactio		t		
			Blagoveshchenskaya	Parties. The terms of the			n.		Commissio		
			CHPP and	contract shall apply to the					n.		
			Raichikhinskaya	relationship between the							
			SDPP of Amurskaya	Parties arising from					The JSC		
									FEGC		
				1/21/2020					FEGC		

		<u> </u>		
Generation, a branch	Transaction parties and		Board of	
of JSC FEGC)	beneficiaries:		Directors	
	JSC FEGC (Purchaser)		did not	
	JSC Russian Coal		approve the	
	(Supplier)		transaction.	
	Transaction amount:		Pursuant to	
	17,640,704,615.50		the decision	
	(seventeen billion six		taken by the	
	hundred forty million		JSC FEGC	
	seven hundred four		Board of	
	thousand six hundred		Directors	
	fifteen) rubles 50		(Minutes	
	kopecks, 19.97% of the		No. 9 dated	
	value of the issuer's assets		10/31/2019)	
	as of 9/30/2019 (end date		, the	
	of the last completed		transactions	
	reporting period		with a price	
	preceding approval of the		exceeding	
	transaction)		1% of the	
	·		book value	
			of assets do	
			not require	
			a separate	
			decision by	
			the Board	
			of Directors	
			if the	
			procuremen	
			t under	
			these	
			transactions	
			is approved	
			by the	
			Company's	
			Central	
			Procuremen	
			t	
			Commissio	
			n.	

5	Agreement on	PJSC	The content of the	The deadline for fulfillment of	RUB 41,254,301 thousand	2/25/2020.	Was not	The transaction,	Was not	-	-
_	provision of the	Yakutskenergo	transaction is given in the		as of 12/31/2019		subject to	which price	approved		
	subsidy from the	(Payee);	description of the subject	transaction:	as of 12/51/2019		approval by	exceeds 2.5% of	шррго гос		
	state budget of the	(1 aycc),	matter of the Agreement -	from 1/1/2020 to 12/31/2020.			RusHydro	BVA			
		C+ + 11'		Irom 1/1/2020 to 12/31/2020.			Rushyuro	DVA			
	Republic of Sakha	State public	the column 2 of this table.								
	(Yakutia) in 2020	institution of the		Parties to the transaction:							
	in order to	Republic of	Parties' Rights and	specified in column 3 of this							
	reimburse the	Sakha (Yakutia)	Obligations:	table.							
	Payee's lost	"Agency for	The Subsidy is provided								
	income associated	Subsidies"	pursuant to the Procedure	Transaction beneficiaries:							
	with bringing the	(Agency).	for Granting a Subsidy	none.							
	prices (tariffs) for	(Ligeney).	for the purposes specified	1101101							
	electricity		in the subject matter of	The transaction amount in							
	•		the Agreement when the								
	(power) to the		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	monetary terms and as a							
	base price (tariff)		Payee submits to the	percentage of the value of the							
	levels scheduled		Agency the documents	issuer's assets:							
	for the next		confirming the fact that								
	regulation period		the Payee has got the lost	RUB9,627,855,720.84							
	in the territories		income, for which the	without VAT.							
	of the Far Eastern		Subsidy is to be provided	or							
	Federal District		pursuant to the Procedure	23.34% of the book value of							
	(hereinafter		for Granting a Subsidy	the assets of PJSC							
	referred to as the		and clause 6.1 of the	Yakutskenergo (BVA) as of							
	"Subsidy").		Agreement.	12/31/2019.							
	Sucsia,).		The subsidy is provided	12/31/2013							
	The subsidy is		subject to the conditions								
	provided without		for the parties'								
			interaction specified in								
	VAT pursuant to										
	paragraph 3 of		the Agreement.								
	clause 2 Article		The Subsidy shall be								
	154 of the Tax		transferred on a monthly								
	Code of the		basis to the Payee's								
	Russian		account opened with the								
	Federation due to		Yakutsk branch No.								
	applying the state		8603 of PJSC Sberbank								
	regulated prices.		in Yakutsk by advance								
	The lost income		payments, within three								
	means the Payee's		business days from the								
	losses due to		date of the decision to								
	bringing the		grant the subsidy within								
	prices (tariffs) for		the monthly volume of								
	electric energy		payment of the monetary								
			obligations in the								
	(power) to the										
	base levels of the		relevant period of the								
	prices (tariffs) for		current fiscal year, as								
	electric energy		approved and								
	(power).		communicated to the								
			Agency.								
			The Agency exercises its								
			rights pursuant to the								
			budgetary laws of the								
			Russian Federation and								
		1			1		1	1			

the Procedure for			
Granting a Subsidy.			
Craming a succiaj.			
The Purchaser shall:			
- submit the documents,			
information, reports			
stipulated by the			
Agreement, to the			
Agency;			
- ensure achievement of			
the values of			
performance indicators			
and/or other indicators			
established by the			
Procedure for Granting a			
Subsidy;			
- give consent (except for			
the state (municipal)			
unitary enterprises,			
business partnerships			
and companies with the			
participation of public			
law formations in their			
authorized (joint)			
capitals, as well as			
commercial entities with			
participation of such			
partnerships and			
companies in their			
authorized (joint)			
capitals) to mandatory			
verification of			
compliance with the			
conditions, purposes and			
the procedure for			
granting the Subsidy by			
the Agency, the Ministry of Housing and Utility			
Services and Power			
Industry of the Republic			
of Sakha (Yakutia), as			
well as by the authorized			
bodies of state financial			
control;			
- eliminate the fact(s) of			
violation of the			
procedure, purposes and			
conditions for granting			
the Subsidy within the			
terms specified in the			
Agency's requirement;			
- return the Subsidy to			
the state budget of the			

	Republic of Sakha					
	(Yakutia) in the amount					
	and within the term					
	determined in the					
	specified requirement;					
	- ensure the					
	completeness and					
	accuracy of the					
	information submitted to					
	the Agency pursuant to					
	this Agreement;					
	- exercise other					
	obligations pursuant to					
	the budgetary laws of the					
	Russian Federation and					
	the Procedure for					
	Granting a Subsidy.					
	The Payee may:					
	- send to the Agency any					
	proposals on					
	amendments to be made					
	to this Agreement,					
	including in case of					
	establishing the need to					
	change the amount of the					
	Subsidy enclosing the					
	Subsidy enclosing the					
	information containing					
	the financial and					
	economic rationalization					
	for this change;					
	- apply to the Agency in					
	order to obtain					
	clarifications associated					
	with performance of this					
	Agreement;					
	- exercise other rights					
	pursuant to budget laws					
	of the Russian					
	Of the Russian					
	Federation and the					
	Procedure for Granting a					
	Subsidy.					
L	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		,			

No material transactions were made from 4/11/2020 to 6/30/2020.

No material transactions were made from 7/1/2020 to 9/30/2020.

No material transactions were made from 10/1/2020 to 12/31/2020.